DEED OF GIFT

Peggy Bent Catalina Cup Perpetual Trophy

For the purpose of promoting interest in the races that run to, or around Catalina Island, the Southern California Cruiser Association (SCCA) offers in competition a perpetual trophy to be known as the Peggy Bent Catalina Cup Perpetual Trophy. The following are declared to be the terms and conditions as to competition for and for ownership and custody of the trophy.

- 1. The Trophy shall belong to and be a perpetual trophy of the Southern California Cruiser Association. It shall never become the property of any other association, club or any person.
- 2. The Trophy shall be awarded to the skipper of the yacht with the best-combined score of the year in Southern California Cruiser Association predicted log contests, which travel to or around Catalina Island. Qualifying contests must have a start and/or finish at a Catalina Island harbor or anchorage. Each contest is to be sanctioned by the SCCA.
- 3. The method of scoring for the series shall follow the basic point system approved by the SCCA.
- 4. The Bent family reserves the right to provide a representative to personally award the trophy and to provide a bottle of champagne to be placed in the trophy prior to presentation to the winner.
- 5. The Staff Officers of the SCCA may permit the skipper of the winning yacht to have custody of the perpetual trophy provided the trophy is suitably displayed and protected in the winner's yacht club facility, or the winner may elect to have the trophy in some other custody suitably displayed. Under no circumstances shall the trophy be in the custody of the individual winner.
- 6. Any matters not covered hereunder shall be decided by the Flag Officers of the SCCA and the immediate three Past Commodores.

Executed as of January 10, 2004

Janice Bent Ryan

ACCEPTED: Southern California Cruiser Association

Craig Ryan, Commodore 2004